
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions of the Board 
Member, Corporate Governance 
and Strategic Partnerships 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 29 May 2012 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Oxford Town Hall, St Aldate's 

 
For any further information please contact:  

William Reed, Democratic Services Manager 

Telephone: 01865 252230 

Email: wreed@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions of the Board Member, 
Corporate Governance and Strategic Partnerships 
 
 
 

Board Member Portfolio 
  
 
Councillor Bob Price Corporate Governance and 

Strategic Partnerships 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
 
  Pages 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Guidance on personal and personal prejudicial interests is attached to these 
agenda pages. 

 

 

2 MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 

 

 If the Board member wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from 
publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Board member to 
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 21(1)(b) of 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2000 on the grounds that their presence could involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific 
paragraphs of Schedule I2A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
The Board member may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

 

3 PUBLIC ADDRESSES 
 

 

 Members of the public may, if the Board Member agrees, ask a question of 
the Board Member on any item for decision on this agenda (other than on the 
minutes).  The full text of any question must be notified to the Head of Law 
and Governance by no later than 9.30 am two clear working days before the 
meeting.  Questions by the public will be taken as read and, at the Board 
Member’s discretion, responded to either orally or in writing at the meeting.  
No supplementary question or questioning will be permitted. 
 
The total time permitted for this item will be 15 minutes. 

 

 

4 COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES 
 

 

 City Councillors may, at the Board Member’s discretion, ask a question or 
address the Board Member on an item for decision on the agenda (other than 
on the minutes).  The full text of any question and the nature of any address 
must be notified to the Head of Law and Governance by no later than 9.30 
am two clear working days before the meeting.  Questions by councillors will 
be taken as read and, at the Board Member’s discretion, responded to either 
orally or in writing at the meeting.  No supplementary question or questioning 
will be permitted.  If an address is made, the Board member will either 
respond or have regard to the points raised in reaching her or his decision.  If 

 



 

the address is by the Chair of a Scrutiny Committee or her or his nominee 
then the Board member will be required to say as part of their decision 
whether they accept the Scrutiny recommendations made. 

 

5 POLICE AND CRIME PANEL APPOINTMENT OF CITY 
REPRESENTATIVE 
 

1 - 6 

 This report gives a brief outline of the joint arrangements for the Thames 
Valley Police and Crime Panel and nominates the City Executive Board 
Member for Crime and Community Safety to represent Oxford City Council 
on the Panel. 

 
 

 



 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
What is a personal interest? 
 
You have a personal interest in a matter if that matter affects the well-being or financial 
position of you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close personal association 
more than it would affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to which the matter 
relates. 
 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close 
personal association positively or negatively.  If you or they would stand to lose by the 
decision, you should also declare it. 
 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it relates to any interests, which you must 
register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal interest? 
 
You must declare it when you get to the item on the agenda headed “Declarations of 
Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still speak and vote unless it is 
a prejudicial interest. 
 
If a matter affects a body to which you have been appointed by the authority, or a body 
exercising functions of a public nature, you only need declare the interest if you are going to 
speak on the matter. 
 
What is a prejudicial interest? 
 
You have a prejudicial interest in a matter if; 
 
a)  a member of the public, who knows the relevant facts, would reasonably think your 

personal interest is so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgment of the 
public interest; and 

 
b) the matter affects your financial interests or relates to a licensing or regulatory 

matter; and 
 
c) the interest does not fall within one of the exempt categories at paragraph 10(2)(c) of 

the Code of Conduct. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a prejudicial interest? 
 
If you have a prejudicial interest you must withdraw from the meeting.  However, under 
paragraph 12(2) of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about that matter, you may also make 
representations as if you were a member of the public.  However, you must withdraw from 
the meeting once you have made your representations and before any debate starts. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                                                                               
 
To: Single Executive Member Decision – Leader of the Council   
  
 
Date: 29th May  2012              

 
Report of: Head of Policy, Communications and Culture 
 
Title of Report: POLICE AND CRIME PANEL APPOINTMENT OF CITY 
REPRESENATIVE  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of the report: 
To nominate a City Executive Board member to represent Oxford City Council 
on the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel. 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Price 
 
Policy Framework: Oxford City Community Safety Partnership Rolling Plan 
2012-15Crime and Disorder Reduction Strategy 
 
Recommendation(s):   
To nominate the City Executive Board member with responsibility for Crime 
Reduction and Community Safety as the Oxford City representative on the 
Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel. 
 

 
 
Appendices to report  
Appendix 1: Risk Register 
 
Background 
 

1. Police and Crime Panels are being introduced in every Police Force 
area to scrutinise the actions and decisions of Police and Crime 
Commissioners. The Panel is a scrutiny function and not a replacement 
Police Authority. That role is to be subsumed within the role of the 
Commissioner who will have executive powers for setting the strategic 
direction for the police force and community safety (e.g. setting the 
Police and Crime Plan and budget). The purpose of the Panel is to 
provide a check and balance on the work of the Commissioner and to 
enhance public accountability and transparency. 

 
What the Panel must do 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

1



2. The Police and Reform Social Responsibility Act sets out a series of 
legal functions that the Panel must carry out; and these legal 
requirements are set out in the draft Panel Arrangements Document (a 
link to this document is provided below).  

 
http://www.buckscc.gov.uk/assets/content/bcc/docs/overview_scrutiny/FinalP
anelArrangements.pdf 

3. The requirements include: 
 

 • Reviewing the draft Police and Crime Plan 
 • Reviewing the Police and Crime Commissioner Annual Report 
 • Holding confirmation hearings for senior appointees 
 • Holding confirmation hearing for the appointment of the Chief  
 Constable 
 • Overseeing complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 • Reviewing the proposed precept level area (and on this and other 
 matters further regulations are expected from the Home Office 
 
Powers of the Panel 
 

4. The powers of the Panel are these: 
 

• Veto power on appointment of Chief Constable 

• Veto power on precept 

• Statutory consultee on Police and Crime Plan 

• Requirements for attendance/and access to papers 
 

5. Primarily they are scrutiny and not decision-making powers, which is 
very different to the role of the Police Authority. So Police Authority 
functions around setting the strategic direction for the Force/budget etc 
will pass over to the Commissioner. The Panel’s role is to review and 
scrutinise and to act as an influencer. However, it does have teeth to 
hold the Commissioner to account and has powers to veto. The 
influencing role is crucial in terms of developing relationships with the 
Commissioner and key partners. 

 
Ways to be effective 
 

6. is proposed that in order to be best effective the Panel will use: 
 

• Task Groups - in-depth topic reviews 

• Joined up working with local scrutiny committees 

• Budget Scrutiny 

• Performance of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Plan 

• Public involvement in the Panel’s sessions with the Police Crime 
Commissioner 

 
7. The Panel will not have the same resources as the Police Authority and 

the budget proposal is for the Panel to have one dedicated scrutiny 
officer, employed by Bucks County Council. 

2



 
Progress Summary 
 

8. A summary of the progress made to date (and at the time of writing the 
report) on setting up the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel is set 
out below: 

 

• A Home Office Road Show event was held on 8 February 2012. 
 

• A Member Steering Group was convened and has met twice on 20 
March and 19 April. This group was chaired by Cllr Trevor Egleton from 
Buckinghamshire County Council. No further meetings of this group are 
planned.  

 

• A Joint Committee was established to agree the Panel Arrangements 
and met on 19 April 2012. All Councils in the Thames Valley gave 
delegated authority to sign-off the Panel Arrangements on their behalf. 
This document was agreed unanimously at this meeting.  

 

• Recruitment is underway for a full time Scrutiny Officer to support the 
Panel.  

 

• The Member Steering Group has agreed to the process for recruiting 
two independent co-optees to the Police and Crime Panel. 

 
Next Steps  
 

9. Actions for the Panel Secretariat: 
 

• Recruitment for two independent co-optees will take place in mid-May 
onwards. There will be an open recruitment process with applications 
invited by a deadline of 30 June. Panel members will shortlist in July 
(following a discussion on skills gaps by the Panel) and interviews held 
in early September. This will enable the co-optees to be in place before 
the Police and Crime Commissioner is elected. 

 

• Interviews will be held in the week beginning 28 May for the Scrutiny 
Officer position.  

 

• An informal briefing session for Panel members will be held on 
Thursday 28 June 2012. The purpose of this session is for members to 
be briefed on policing and community safety issues and scrutiny best 
practice. This will assist members in developing their work programme.   

 

• A draft Rules of Procedure Document will be circulated to all 
Authorities for comment by 31 May. This document has been informally 
reviewed by the Member Steering Group and needs to be formally 
agreed by the Panel at its first meeting. 

 
10. Actions for all Local Authorities:  

3



 

• Each local authority to confirm in writing their appointee to the Police 
and Crime Panel by 31 May 2012. In considering appointments each 
Authority will have regard to the Panel Arrangements Document.  

 

• Each Authority is invited to submit any written comments by 31 May on 
the draft Rules of Procedure for the Panel. These will then be taken 
into account in finalising the draft for the first Panel meeting which will 
take place on 19 July.  

 
11. Level of risk  
 
A risk register is in Annex 1 
 
12. Climate change / environmental impact: 
 

There are no significant implications for the carbon emissions of our 
own estate and operations.  The wider implications for climate change 
are “difficult to assess at this time as we will not know the priorities of 
the new Police Commissioner”. 

 
13. Equalities impact: 
 

There are none at this point.  The wider implications for equalities are 
difficult to assess until we know the new Police Commissioner. 

 
 

14.  Financial implications 
 

Members expenses will be paid for by Oxford City Council from within 
existing budgets. 

 
15.  Legal Implications.  
 

These are dealt with in the body of the report. 
 
 

Name and contact details of author:- 
 
Val Johnson 
Partnership Development Manager 
Policy, Communications and Culture 
Tel:  01865 252209  e-mail:  vjohnson@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
List of background papers:  
Thames Valley Police and Crime Commissioner Chief Executive Officers’ 
Transition Group Report ‘Action on the Police and Crime Panel Update’ by 
Sara Tunbull, Scrutiny Manager, Buckinghamshire County Council 
 

4



Agreed Panel Arrangements are available in the link below. 
 
http://www.buckscc.gov.uk/assets/content/bcc/docs/overview_scrutiny/FinalP
anelArrangements.pdf  
 
Further Information 
 

• For the latest information about the Thames Valley Police and Crime 
Panel, including meeting papers, please see the Buckinghamshire 
County Council website: www.buckscc.gov.uk/scrutiny 

 
Version number: 3 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Police and Crime Panel Appointment of City Representative



Minutes of the meeting


DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE BOARD MEMBER, 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STRATEGIC 

PARTNERSHIPS 
 

Tuesday 29 May 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Price. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

None 
 
 
2. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 

None 
 
 
3. PUBLIC ADDRESSES 
 

None 
 
 
4. COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES 
 

None 
 
 
5. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL APPOINTMENT OF CITY 

REPRESENTATIVE 
 

The Head of Policy, Communications and Culture submitted a report 
which gave a brief outline of the joint arrangements for the Thames Valley Police 
and Crime Panel, and nominated the City Executive Board member for Crime 
and Community Safety to represent Oxford City Council on the Panel. 
 

Councillor Bob Price considered the report and RESOLVED to appoint 
Councillor Dee Sinclair, Board Member for Crime and Community Safety to the 
Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.05 pm 


